

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
SOUTH BEND DIVISION

UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME,

Plaintiff,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human
Services; THOMAS PEREZ, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in
his official capacity as Secretary of the
U.S. Department of the Treasury; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:13-CV-1276

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	4
I. Notre Dame is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	4
A. The Mandate Violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act	4
1. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Notre Dame’s Exercise of Religion.....	4
(a) The Mandate Requires Notre Dame to Act in Violation of Its Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs	6
(b) The Government’s Arguments Rest on a Fundamentally Flawed Understanding of the Substantial Burden Test.....	8
(i) RFRA Protects “Any Exercise of Religion”	9
(ii) Improper Evaluation of Religious Beliefs	12
B. The Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause	17
C. The Mandate Violates Notre Dame’s Freedom of Speech	18
D. The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order that Violates The First Amendment.....	20
E. The “Religious Employer” Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause	21
1. Discrimination Among Religious Groups	21
2. Excessive Entanglement	22
II. Notre Dame Satisfies the Equitable Factors for a Preliminary Injunction.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	19
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1096, 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18, 21
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	23
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 13
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>Feed the Children, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 935 (M.D. Tenn. 2002).....	25
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 203 (2009).....	21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-3844, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	16, 25
<i>Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	21
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	3, 12
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	22
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	22
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 12–1380, 2013 WL 5481997 (10th Cir. Oct. 3, 2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	20
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	20
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-02542 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sharpe Holdings v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10, 11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	3, 14
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius, et al.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-253 (N.D. Ind.)	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013).....	3
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(h).....	21
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....	6, 20
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.....	6
78 Fed. Reg. at 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	6, 20
First Amendment	4, 19, 20, 23
Press Release, Univ. of Notre Dame, Notre Dame, on Religious Liberty Grounds, Sues for Relief from Federal Mandate (Dec. 3, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://news.nd.edu/news/44709-notre-dame-on-religious-liberty-grounds-sues-for-relief-from-federal-mandate/	17
